

City of Bradford Council Meeting Agenda



SEPTEMBER 10, 2024

MAYOR: TOM RIEL

<u>CITY ADMINISTRATOR:</u> ERIC TAYLOR

CITY SOLICITOR: HOLLENBECK LAW OFFICE

COUNCIL: FRED PROPER TIM PECORA TERRY LOPUS KRIS GOLL

DEPARTMENT HEADS:

Police Chief: Fire Chief: Parks Director: Public Works OECD Interim Director: OECD Deputy Director: MIKE WARD BRETT BUTLER PAT GOFF PAT SHANNON SARA ANDREWS KAREN PECHT

- 1. CALL TO ORDER:
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. MINUTES: Approve minutes from Aug 27th meeting
- 5. **DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:** For the month of July 2024
 - Mayor Riel Police/OECD
 - Councilor Goll-Parks/DPMI
 - Councilor Lopus-DPW/Refuse
 - Councilor Pecora-Accounts and Finance
 - > Councilor Proper-Fire/Ambulance
- 6. CORRESPONDENCE:
- 7. PETITION AND HEAR VISITORS:
- 8. OLD BUSINESS:
- 9. **NEW BUSINESS:**

6:00 P.M.

APPROVE PAYMENT TO MODERN MATERIEL: POLICE

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37719

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, the proper officers approve payment in the amount of \$3,619.70 from the General Fund (410.238) to Modern Materiel for police equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this amount will be reimbursed from the Police Officers.

AUTHORIZE A TRANSFER OF MONIES FROM THE CAPITAL RESERVE K-9 ACCOUNT TO THE GENERAL FUND (01) ACCOUNT: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37720

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby authorize the transfer of monies from the Capital Reserve K-9 Account to the General Fund Account in the amount of \$68.78.

APPROVE PAYMENT TO SEALMASTER HILLSVILLE: STREETS

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37721

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby approve payment of \$3,852.00 from General Fund Account (430.245) to SealMaster Hillsville for street paint.

AUTHORIZE THE CITY TREASURER TO CLOSE ONE CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT AND OPEN A NEW CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT AT HAMLIN BANK: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37722

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Bradford that the proper officers hereby authorize the City Treasurer to close a Capital Reserve Account and open a new Capital Reserve Account at Hamlin Bank The balance in the account will be transferred to the new account, due to fraudulent checks.

AUTHORIZE THE CITY TREASURER TO SWITCH THE MOTOR LICENSE PIA AND TURNBACK SAVINGS ACCOUNTS TO MONEY MARKET ACCOUNTS AT NORTHWEST BANK: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37723

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Bradford that the proper officers hereby authorize the City Treasurer to switch the Motor License PIA and Turnback Savings Accounts to Money Market Accounts at Northwest Bank. The balance in the account will be transferred to the new accounts.

APPOINT MAYOR TOM RIEL AS VOTING DELEGATE AT THE 2024 RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE MEETING AND ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37724

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby appoint Mayor Tom Riel as Voting Delegate 2024 Municipal Leadership Summit Resolutions Committee Meeting and Annual Business Meeting.

DESIGNATE SIGNATORIES FOR ALL CITY OF BRADFORD BANK ACCOUNTS FOR 2024: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37725

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby designate the following individuals as signatories on all City of Bradford bank accounts for 2024:

Director of Accounts & Finance Deputy Director of Accounts & Finance

City Treasurer Deputy City Treasurer Tim Pecora Valerie Figula

Karen Hector Jordan Mongillo

City Controller Deputy City Controller Randall Turner Eric Taylor

APPROVE PAYMENT TO BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA: A/F

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37726

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby approve payment of \$1,092.50 from General Fund Account to Bureau Veritas North America for an independent inspection for the OYO Hotel.

ACCEPT QUOTE AND APPROVE PAYMENT TO UTILITAC FOR A 2025 FORD POLICE VEHICLE: POLICE

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37727

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers hereby approve payment in the amount of \$62,865.86 from the General Fund (01) Account (410.702) for one 2025 Ford Police vehicle.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this purchase will be financed through the Laurel Capital Corp.

APPOINT ANDREW PIGANELLI AS A PART TIME FIREFIGHTER/EMT: FIRE/AMBULANCE

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37728

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford that per recommendation from Fire Chief Eric Taylor, the proper officers hereby authorize the appointment of Andrew Piganelli as a part-time Firefighter/EMT effective September 10th, 2024.

RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 37709 DATED AUGUST 27, 2024: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37729

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford, that the proper officers of the City of Bradford hereby rescind Resolution No. 37709 dated August 27th, appointing Kristofer Goll to the Bradford Sanitary Authority for a term ending on 12/31/2028.

By_____

APPOINT KRISTOFER GOLL TO BRADFORD SANITARY AUTHORITY: A/F

By_____

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

No. 37730

Bradford, Pa. September 10, 2023

RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Bradford that the proper officers hereby appoint Kristofer Goll to the Bradford Sanitary Authority for a 5-year term set to expire on 12/31/2027.